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TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
 Zoning Board of Appeals        Tel:  (914) 763-3822 
 79 Bouton Road         Fax: (914) 533-0097 
 South Salem, New York 10590                     Email: zoning@Lewisborogov.com                  
                                  
 

AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, May 25, 2022, 7:30 P.M.                            79 Bouton Road, South Salem,  

           Justice Court 

           

 

 

I. Review and adoption of the Minutes of April 2022   

 

II. PUBLIC HEARING 

 

CAL. NO. 08-22-BZ 

 

Application of Michael Liffland, [Liffland, Michael V. & Corrie L., owner of record], 1187 Route 

35, South Salem, NY for the following variance of a proposed 6ft high fence whereas a 4ft high 

fence is allowed per Article IV Section 220-12E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the south side of (#1187) Route 35 South Salem, NY designated on the 

Tax Map as Sheet 0031, Block 12669 Lot 030, in an R-1/2A, Half-Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 1.19 acres 

 

CAL. NO. 01-22-SP 

 

Application of Anthony and Annemarie Mendola, 1320 Route 35, South Salem, NY 10590 for the 

renewal of a Special Permit pursuant to Article IV, § 220-23A (9) and Article V, § 220-38 of the 

Zoning Ordinance to allow the storage of Contractor’s Equipment.  

 

The property is located on the north side of NYS Route 35, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 

39, Block 10543, Lot 39, in an R-2A, Two-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 

2.00 acres.  

 

CAL. NO. 10-22-BZ 

 

Application of Barbara Arnold  [Arnold, Stephen & Barbara S., owner of record], 28 Main Street, 

South Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed generator will have a southern side 

yard setback of 3.4’ whereas 40’ are required 

per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code; 

the proposed LP tanks will have a southern side yard setback of 5’ whereas 40’ are required per 

Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code; 

the proposed LP tanks will have a eastern front yard setback of 40.2’ whereas 50’ are required 

per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the west side of (#28) Main Street, South Salem, NY designated on the 

Tax Map as Sheet 0031 Block 10805 Lot 019, in a SCR-2AC, Special Character Two-Acre 

Residential District, consisting of approximately 2.00 acres. 

  

CAL. NO. 11-22-BZ 

 

Application of Robert Andrews, [Andrews, Suzanne C., owner of record], 284 Smith Ridge Road, 

South Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed accessory garage/office will have a 

floor area of 667 square feet whereas 600 square feet is the maximum permitted per Article IV 

Section 220-23D(11) of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 
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The property is located on the west side of (#284) Smith Ridge Road, South Salem, NY designated 

on the Tax Map as Sheet 0049, Block 09827, Lot 013, in an R-4AC, Four Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 21.82 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 12-22-BZ 

  

Application of Waccabuc Country Club, [Waccabuc Country Club Co., owner of record], 0 

Carriage House Road, Waccabuc, NY and Donald A. & Teresa E. Harder [The Donald A. Harder 

Revocable Living Trust & The Teresa E. Harder Revocable Living Trust, owner of record] 128 

Mead Street, Waccabuc, NY, for the following lot line change; The Waccabuc Country Club, 

which is an existing non-conforming use, proposes to acquire a portion of a neighboring lot 

whereas this is not permitted per Article III Section 220-9B(1). 

 

The property is located on the north side of (#0) Carriage House Road, Waccabuc, NY, designated 

on the Tax Map as Sheet 0022, Block 10802 Lot 036, in an R-4A, Four-Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 42.50 acres; and the west side of (#128) Mead Street, Waccabuc, NY, 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0022, Block 10802 Lot 059 & 083, in an R-4A, Four-Acre 

Residential District consisting of approximately 48.62 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 13-22-BZ 

 

Application of Rini, James & Langel, Elizabeth, [Rini, James M. & Langel, Elizabeth M., owner 

of record], 15 Benedict Road, South Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed 

accessory garage/office will have a floor area of 1875 square feet whereas 600 square feet is the 

maximum permitted per Article IV Section 220-23D(11) of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the north side of (#15) Benedict Road, South Salem, NY designated on 

the Tax Map as Sheet 0033, Block 11155, Lot 010, in an R-2AC, Two Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 1.07 acres. 

 

III. CORRESPONDENCE & GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

Board to discuss Town of Lewisboro Planning Board, DECLARATION OF INTENT TO BE LEAD 

AGENCY for the Waccabuc Beach Club Improvements. 

 

IV. NEXT MEETING 

 

 June 22, 2022 

 

V. ADJOURN MEETING 



 

 
(914) 763-3822              TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

FAX (914) 875-9148             Zoning Department 

TTY 800-662-1220             79 Bouton Road 

Email:  zoning@lewisborogov.com                South Salem, NY 10590 

www.lewisborogov.com 

 

 

TOWN OF LEWISBORO, WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

 

ZONING DEPARTMENT 

 

 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS – MAY 25, 2022 

APPLICANT CAL # PAGE(S) 

LIFFLAND 08-22-BZ 4 to 7 

                       MENDOLA 01-22-SP                          8 to 9 

ARNOLD 10-22-BZ                         10 to 13 

ANDREWS 11-22-BZ                         14 to 22 

WACCABUC COUNTRY CLUB 12-22-BZ 23 to 25 

RINI 13-22-BZ 26 to 33 

DECLARATION OF INTENT TO BE 
LEAD AGENCY  

Waccabuc Beach 
Club Improvements 

34 to 62 
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 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, April 27, 2022, at 7:30 p.m., 

79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 

 

CAL. NO. 08-22-BZ 

 

Application of Michael Liffland, [Liffland, Michael V. & Corrie L., owner of 

record], 1187 Route 35, South Salem, NY for the following variance of a proposed 

6ft high fence whereas a 4ft high fence is allowed per Article IV Section 220-12E of 

the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the south side of (#1187) Route 35 South Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0031, Block 12669 Lot 030, in an R-1/2A, Half-

Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 1.19 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 1st day of April 2022   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 

     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 









 

 

 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday, May 25, 2022 at 7:30 P.M., at the 

Town of Lewisboro Offices, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York regarding the 

following: 

 

CAL. NO. 01-22-SP 

 

Application of Anthony and Annemarie Mendola, 1320 Route 35, South Salem, NY 10590 

for the renewal of a Special Permit pursuant to Article IV, § 220-23A (9) and Article V, § 

220-38 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the storage of Contractor’s Equipment.  

 

The property is located on the north side of NYS Route 35, designated on the Tax Map as  

Sheet 39, Block 10543, Lot 39, in an R-2A, Two-Acre Residential District consisting of 

approximately 2.00 acres.  

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the Secretary to 

the Zoning Board of Appeals at the Town Offices at 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may attend and 

will be heard.  

 

        ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 22nd day of April, 2022    TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York    By: Robin Price, Jr. 

        CHAIRMAN 

 

 
The town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance.   

 





 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, May 25, 2022, at 7:30 p.m., 79 

Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 10-22-BZ 

 

Application of Barbara Arnold [Arnold, Stephen & Barbara S., owner of record], 28 

Main Street, South Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed generator 

will have a southern side yard setback of 3.4’ whereas 40’ are required 

per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code; 

the proposed LP tanks will have a southern side yard setback of 5’ whereas 40’ are 

required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code; 

the proposed LP tanks will have a eastern front yard setback of 40.2’ whereas 50’ 

are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the west side of (#28) Main Street, South Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0031 Block 10805 Lot 019, in a SCR-2AC, 

Special Character Two-Acre Residential District, consisting of approximately 2.00 

acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 22nd day of April 2022   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 









 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, May 25, at 7:30 p.m., 79 

Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 

 

CAL. NO. 11-22-BZ 
 

Application of Robert Andrews, [Andrews, Suzanne C., owner of record], 284 Smith 

Ridge Road, South Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed accessory 

garage/office will have a floor area of 667 square feet whereas 600 square feet is the 

maximum permitted per Article IV Section 220-23D(11) of the Town of Lewisboro 

Zoning Code. 
 

The property is located on the west side of (#284) Smith Ridge Road, South Salem, 

NY designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0049, Block 09827, Lot 013, in an R-4AC, 

Four Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 21.82 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 29th day of April 2022   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 

     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 



















 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, May 25, at 7:30 p.m., 79 

Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 12-22-BZ 

 

Application of Waccabuc Country Club, [Waccabuc Country Club Co., owner of 

record], 0 Carriage House Road, Waccabuc, NY and Donald A. & Teresa E. Harder 

[The Donald A. Harder Revocable Living Trust & The Teresa E. Harder Revocable 

Living Trust, owner of record] 128 Mead Street, Waccabuc, NY, for the following 

lot line change; The Waccabuc Country Club, which is an existing non-conforming 

use, proposes to acquire a portion of a neighboring lot whereas this is not permitted 

per Article III Section 220-9B(1). 
 

The property is located on the north side of (#0) Carriage House Road, Waccabuc, 

NY, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0022, Block 10802 Lot 036, in an R-4A, 

Four-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 42.50 acres; and the west 

side of (#128) Mead Street, Waccabuc, NY, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 

0022, Block 10802 Lot 059 & 083, in an R-4A, Four-Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 48.62 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 29th day of April  2022   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 



TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
            Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
          Building Department        Tel:  (914) 763-3060 

79 Bouton Road        Fax: (914) 875-9148 
South Salem, New York 10590       Email: jangiello@lewisborogov.com                        
                             
 
 

 

4/21/2022 

 

Zoning Denial revison for permit #2021-0992  

 

Waccabuc Country Club/Harder Lot Line Change 

0 Carriage House Rd./128 Mead St. 

0022-10802-036/0022-10802-059&083 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

1. The Waccabuc Country Club, which is an existing non-conforming use, proposes to 

acquire a portion of a neighboring lot whereas this is not permitted per Article III Section 

220-9B(1). 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

                                                                                                                       Joseph Angiello 

 

                                                                                                                       Building Inspector 





 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, May 25, 2022, at 7:30 p.m., 79 

Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 

 

CAL. NO. 13-22-BZ 
 

Application of Rini, James & Langel, Elizabeth, [Rini, James M. & Langel, 

Elizabeth M., owner of record], 15 Benedict Road, South Salem, NY for the 

following variance of the proposed accessory garage/office will have a floor area of 

1875 square feet whereas 600 square feet is the maximum permitted per Article IV 

Section 220-23D(11) of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 

The property is located on the north side of (#15) Benedict Road, South Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0033, Block 11155, Lot 010, in an R-2AC, Two 

Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 1.07 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 3rd day of May 2022   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 

     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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